

No. 22-7060

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LEACHCO, INC.,
Plaintiff–Appellant,
v.
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Defendants–Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
No. 6:22-CV-00232-RAW
Honorable Judge Ronald A. White

**APPELLANT LEACHCO, INC.’S
OPENING BRIEF**

KURT M. RUPERT
Hartzog Conger Cason
201 Robert S. Kerr Ave., Suite 1600
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
405.235.7000
krupert@hartzoglaw.com

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
916.503.9060
odunford@pacificlegal.org

Oral Argument is Requested

JOHN F. KERKHOFF
FRANK D. GARRISON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881
JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant Leachco, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Related Cases	x
Glossary	xi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issues presented for Review.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Background.....	8
Standard of Review	12
Argument.....	13
I. Leachco Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits that the Commission Is Unconstitutionally Structured.....	13
A. The CPSC’s structure violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers because the President cannot remove Commissioners except for cause	16
1. The Commissioners are principal officers.....	17
2. The <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> exception does not apply because the Commission exercises substantial executive power	18
3. The Commissioners are improperly insulated from removal	20
B. CPSC is unconstitutionally structured because the adjudicative officer overseeing the Leachco matter enjoys multiple levels of removal protections	20
1. ALJ Young is an officer of the United States	21
a. Presiding Officer Young occupies a continuing position established by law	22
b. ALJ Young exercises significant authority pursuant to the laws of the United States	22
2. ALJ Young is an executive officer	25
3. ALJ Young’s removal protections violate the Constitution	26

II. Leachco Is Suffering Irreparable Harm.....	28
A. Leachco Is precluded from recovering damages for its reputational and economic harms	30
B. The Commission Is inflicting upon Leachco an irreparable injury by subjecting Leachco to an unlawful administrative proceeding.....	32
C. Leachco’s injuries cannot be remedied through the Commission’s administrative-enforcement action	34
D. Courts have found irreparable harm and issued injunctive relief for separation-of-powers violations.....	39
E. The district court misread non-binding precedent and adopted a categorical rule against irreparable harm in separation-of-powers cases	44
1. <i>Aposhian</i> did not preclude irreparable harm in separation-of-powers cases.....	46
2. <i>Aposhian</i> is distinguishable	48
3. <i>Aposhian</i> should not be read to contradict the Supreme Court’s precedents confirming here-and-now injuries through separation-of-powers violations	49
F. The Constitution protects individual rights and rights protected by the Separation of Powers equally	50
III. The Public Interest and the Balance of Equities Weigh in Favor of Leachco.....	54
Conclusion	57
Oral Argument Statement	58
Certificate of Compliance.....	59
Certificate of Service	60
Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....	46–49
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	40
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>Bates v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 81 F.3d 1008 (10th Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	28, 39–40
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	28, 52
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	53
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	5, 29, 33, 35, 48, 51–52
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	53
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	32, 54
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	43

City of Evanston v. Barr,
412 F. Supp. 3d 873 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 43

Cloud Peak Energy Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
415 F.Supp.3d 1034 (D. Wyo. 2019) 31

Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Trump,
250 F.Supp.3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 44

Cochran v. SEC,
20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) 33, 36, 38–40

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. 264 (1821)..... 49

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 34

Colorado v. Dep’t of Just.,
455 F.Supp.3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020) 43

Consumers’ Research v. CPSC,
592 F.Supp.3d 568 (E.D. Tex. 2022) 2, 7, 19–20

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 31, 32

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 44

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 2, 4–5, 7, 10, 15, 17, 20–21, 25–26, 28–29,
33, 35–37, 39, 44–45, 48, 50, 53

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins,
916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 31, 33, 54, 55

Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 17

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), *aff'd sub nom*,
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 12, 55

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 16, 18–19

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 42

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) 27

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 6–7, 33, 54, 56

Lucia v. SEC,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 7, 15, 21–26, 55

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 28, 52

Mathews v. Diaz,
 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 37

*Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the
 Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.*,
 501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... 51

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 5, 19, 33

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 14

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 37, 54

Newland v. Sebelius, 881 F.Supp.2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012),
aff’d, 542 F. App’x 706 (10th Cir. 2013) 55

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	51
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Rebman v. Parson</i> , 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. 2019).....	43
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	55
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	39
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	42
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).. 2, 4–5, 7, 10, 13–14, 16–17, 19–20, 29, 33, 35, 48	
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 142 S. Ct. 46 (2021).....	41–42
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	53
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	37
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970, 1982 (2021).....	15–16, 25
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	52

Ute Indian Tribe of the Unitah and Ouray Reservation v. Lawrence,
 22 F.4th 892 (10th Cir. 2022) 12

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.,
 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) 33

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 12

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 40, 51

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 13

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2..... 17

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 17

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3..... 13–14, 32

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 52

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d) 27

5 U.S.C. § 3105..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 3344..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 7521.....9

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) 26–27

15 U.S.C. §§ 2051 et seq. 18

15 U.S.C. § 2053..... 17

15 U.S.C. § 2053(a) 9, 15, 17, 20, 27

15 U.S.C. § 2053(b)(1) 9, 17

15 U.S.C. § 2064.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 2065.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 2069(a)	18
15 U.S.C. § 2070(a)	18
15 U.S.C. § 2071(a)	18
15 U.S.C. § 2073(b)	18
15 U.S.C. § 2076(a)	18
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)	18
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(1).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(3).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 2076(c).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 52
30 U.S.C. § 823(b)	27
30 U.S.C. § 823(b)(2).....	22
30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(1).....	24

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 930.204(a).....	22
5 C.F.R. § 930.208	22
16 C.F.R. § 1025.37	23
16 C.F.R. § 1025.42(a).....	23
16 C.F.R. § 1025.42(a)(1)	23
16 C.F.R. § 1025.42(a)(4)	23
16 C.F.R. § 1025.43(c).....	23

16 C.F.R. § 1025.51 23
16 C.F.R. § 1025.52 24
16 C.F.R. § 1042(a)(2) 23
29 C.F.R. § 2700.55 24
29 C.F.R. § 2700.59 24
29 C.F.R. § 2700.60(a)..... 24
29 C.F.R. § 2700.67 24
29 C.F.R. § 2700.69(a)..... 24

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 31
BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES 28, 52
Hickman, Kristin E., *Symbolism and Separation of Powers
in Agency Design*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1475 (2018)..... 56
Madison, James, *The Federalist No. 47* (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 51
11A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE &
PROCEDURE § 2948 (3d ed. & Nov. 2018 update)..... 55
